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allotments to Klamath Rj,er Indians on the HoopD- Valley Resen'a­
tion. in California. which trust period expires during the cafelldar ycar 
1920, be, and is herE.'by, extended for a 'period of ten years. . 

\Y"nDRO\v WILSOX. 

TIlE WUITE HorsE, 


10 July, 1920. 

PAIUTE. 

It is h<.>rehy ordered that thC' SE. i of th(> S\'. -1 and the S\\'- ~ 
of the SE. -t 'of section 29 and the 'T. ! of the XE. i of section :L!. 
township 10 south. rang(' 3-1 ('fiSt. ~10unt Diablo meridian. in CIll!­
fOrIlia, be, Hud th(' snme~arE' h('rebj'. tempornril....· rC'ser,ed from SNt!e­
ment. entry, sale, or othrr dispos,ition until their _:::uitn . .b}~nE'ss f.,r ( 
allotment purposes to 110n1('}(,58 PaIute or other Indw.l1s bnng on .nf 

, 
adjacent thereto may be fully inn'stig;lted, subject to any PrlVf 

"nlid existing rights of nm- P(,l'SOllS thereto.. 
.Any tracts occupied mH.1 iI!lprOYed by any pel'SOIl and listed up",n 

applicution of the occ.up,mt under authority of the act of .Tunc II. 
1906 (34 U. S. Stats. L., page 233), nrc hereb)- excepted from th 
pro\-i:::ions of this order. 

'IIlE 'YHXTE HOUSE, 
September 1,'1.912. "'--- , 

It is hereby ordered that the NE. t of section 11, township 2 SOl,lilt. 

range 31 east, M. D. M., containing 160 acres, in )'10no Connty, eflll­
10rnia, be, and t1)e same is her('bv, 'resen-ed for llse of 0, smnll band (;j 

Paiute Indians li,ing near Denton, California. fiS a cemetery l:nJ 
camping, ground: Provided, That this. order shaH not affect any e:ost­

. ing valid. rights of allY person or pCl'Sons to the hnd described. 
WOODROW 'VII.SOS. 

'l'B:E WHITE HOUSE, 
22 July, 1915. 

POTRERO AND RINCON. 

It is hereby ordered, under authority contained in the act o~ Mflr('!~ 
2, 1917 (Puhlic ::Hm) , that the period of trust. ~m lands held l~l)trn~l 
for the use and benefit of the PotrC'rn (L!~ PIc.he or La JOI1,l 1:11 
Rincon Banus or Yjllllges of Indians in Cnlifornia, which trust exrn',; 
during the calendar ye.af 1917, be, and is hereby, extended .or j) 

period of ten years from the elate of expimtion thereof. ~ . 
'WOODROW \VILSO~. 

THE VVlJITE HOGSE, 
16 AUY'ust, 1917. 

ROUND VALLEY: 
It is hereby o1'oel'o(_1. unuer authority cont.ained in ~he act tJ~~ 

Februllry 8, IbB7 (2'1 t?lltt.,3SS-;3S9l, thnt tl!C trust. p('l"l~df·on i~ 
allotments to the Indians on Ih~! l~ollnd \ allo\' Rl':,Cr> iJ,.lOn~j'JO
Californi:~, which Lru",t pcrio,l cxpire<l during the ':~llendar year 1 ~, 
be, :l.llu. is hen'by • extendr:l for !l. perioel of three ycm'S. 

'YOOliHoW ,\VILSO::;' 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 


WASHINGTON 


July 

.) -.:.'\':(. 
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The Prosident has today signed the' draft 

order submitted witll your letter of the 20th 

Cal:'d'ol'nia~ BS a cemetery for a band of ;P8iu:t~ 

Indian?> under the jurifldict.ion of the Bishop 

Iudi::;m SchooL 

Sincerely yours. 
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Hon~ Franklin K. Lane, 
Secl~et,ary' of the In:terior. 
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August'12, 1970 

Mr. Robert N. Seitz 
Area Realty Officer 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
Sacramento Area ·Office 
2800 cottage Way 
Sacramento, California 95825 

Dear Mr. Seitz:. 

First, I would like to know if there is a reservation in old 

Benton, California. If so, what is the 'location? If not, 

what happened to it? lim told by Native Americans around 

here that there was on~. 

Secondly~ I would like to have applications and eligibiltt~~forms 
to claim 16b arces of unu£ed Federal Government land. I would 

like to have'about 10 of each for my brothers and sisters. I 

would like to have ~ map that shows the unused land in this area 

(Inyo and Mono counties). If you donVt have a map, wheTe can 

I ge t one or any 0 ther informa tio.n concerning unused Federal 

land. 

Thirdly, What is the new appraised value of Sac-192, Jim Walker. 

It seems that we had some problems with the estates of Pete 

Saulque and Elsie Saulque Byles. I eel that it is important 

that we, as Native Americans that have an interest in this 
property, should have a record of the appraised value. I also 

like to knew who made the appraisement? 
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IN REPLY R<!FIZR TO: 

UNITED STATES 
Real Prop.. !1gmt. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
Acq. & Disp. Section 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS Sac-192, Jim Halker 
Sacramento Ar.ea Office 

2800 Cottage Way 
Sacramento, California 95825 

AUG 19 1970 
Mr. Joseph C. Saulque 

1980 Mt. Pleasant Road 

San Jose, California 95122 


Deal:' Ml:'. Saulque: 

.This is in reply to your t\o10 letters dated August 12 l:'egarding Allot­
ment No.• Sac-192. Jim vlalker. Copies of the !following are enclosed: 

i 
I 

1. Trust Patent No. 105594 issue<i July ,6. 1932. 

2. Order Determining Heirs,Sac~ament6 ,Allottee No. 192, 
Probate No. 312527-46, issued August 7, 1946, and 
Modification issued Decemper28, 1964. 

3. Allotment or Estate Record. 

The probate order shows the relationship of the different heirs to the: 
allottee. I' 

The appraisal was made in September 19q9 by 11r. Walter J. Wood of the 
Sacramento Area Office who has since retired~ As we informed you in 
our letter of February 6 it was apprais,ed at $125.00 oer acre or a 
total of $11,000.00. 

~

e 'are unable to find any record ~fareservation around Benton::J··. 


C~lifornia. The nearest reservation is at B~shop, approximately 40 . , .. '. 

m~les . south. .. .. 


. . 

Your inquiry about public domain allotments \fill be covered by a 
separate letter. 

SIJi:C~¥)?A 
Weldon .A. Rblfe ~ (J ­
Acting Area Realty Officer 

,. " 

-:; ~. ­ -

. , 

" .~ ... 

http:11,000.00
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\'lief ~'Lft: 
J~e~tember 21, 1971 

Mro Robert N. Sietz 
Bureau of Indian Affairs, 
Sacramento Area Office, 
2800 Cottage Way 
Sacramento, California 95825 

Dear Sir: 

I wrote a letter to you, dat"ed August, 12, 1970, concerning 

Indian Land in Benton, Mono, Californiao Your reply dated August 
19, 1970, signed by Weldon Ao Rolfe, acting area Realty officer, 
said, "We are unable to find any record of a reservation around 

Benton, Californiao The nearest reservation is at Bishop, Calif, 
apprixmately 40 miles southon 

However, since I have been here at Brigham YOung University, I 

Have been looking in the library for inforamtion conc.arning re­
servations and/or Indian Land~ I came ~cross a book with orders 

f~m the White House concerning Indian Lando The Benton area land 
. ".~.,.... ,.. / 

signed by Woodrow Wilson ptember 17, 1912,/ states: 
·;T(;.r~'»"l-;{rb""'··' .~~L . 

" I tis her e by 0 r d ere d - t h) t trh e NE 0 i 0 f sec t ion 11, t 
township 2 south, Range 31 east, MDM&, containing 
160 acrea, in Mono County, California, be, and the 
same is hereby, reserved for use of a small band of P 
Paiute Indians living near Benton, Galifornia, as a 
Cemetery and camping ground: PROVIDED, that this 
order shall not effect any existing valid rights of 
any person or persons to the 1and'described g " 

Therefore, I would again reQuest any information that you may have 

concerning this propertyo For example, is the land still available 

for Indian use today as ordered by Mro Wilson in 19120 There is 
still an Indian cemetery on it, which has been fenced ina There 

is not too many Paiutes around Benton any more, but there is a 

few of us, and with out lando In addition, I can send you a 



2 

copy of the page and the title of the book that I got this 

informationfromo Thank Y~uo 
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Reatl Prop. ~1gmt. 
~q. &. Disp. Section 
~08-~enton Paiute 

Indian Reservation 

Hanager 
Riverside District 

and Land Office 
1414 University Avenue 
Box 723 
RiverSide, California 92508 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed is a copy of the Executive Order of July 22,. 1915,. requested by 
~r. Chumley~ which reads as follows: 

It is hereby ordered that the Nl!% of section 11, 
tox.;<nship 2 south, range 31 east" ~{.D ..~'f., contain;.ng 
160.00 acres, in How CountYt California, he, and 
the Same is hereby~ reserved for use of a small band 
of Paiute Indians, living near Benton, California, 
as a cemetery and camping ground; Provided~ That 
this order shall not affect any exist valid 
rights of any person or persons to the land 
described. 

~lOODROW WILSON 

The \?hite liouae 

22 July, 1915 


It is our understanding that your records show the l60-ac:re parcel as 
vacant public domain. The Executive Order ,.,.as also overlooked by thIs 
office and 'I1€! have not been carrying the: land on our records; however, 
from now OIl. the reserved land ~dll be koo'ri<t-rl as the Benton Paiute Indian 
Reservation. 

Sincerely vours~ 

Weslay 1... Bar~ 

ACTiNG Area Director 

Enclosure 

cc: Tribal Operations (SAO) 

\olARolfe:dlh 12-28-71 

http:contain;.ng
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DEC 30 

Mr. J0sapn G. Saulque 
U H 11 L .til 

Th:i$ a¢~ledg~ your letter of September 21* received .on Deeember 23. 
regardi~ ti;t<~ ~it!1> of section 11.. T .. 2 S ... R.;I 31 E"" H ..D"'M:,, ~ Cal1fQTnia g 

160~OO geres fo which vas reserv.ed f{)1:" the Paiute Indims Gr Bente:a~ 
Ca11fem.ia$ 11y the Exec.-utive; Ord~-r 0t J'(1;ly 22~ 1.915.. 

Th.-e Exeetttive Order h£s 'been Qvarleoked ~y rJOt:h the tmre.<Ni or.Land 
~.J:;!ID..age;&ent and the Bureau of Indian Affairs- aoo we were -not: a--l!\iare 
of it until y~ breught it to eUT atteation~ 

The Rureau of Land ¥~ag~~.nt has btlllea es:rryil1g the lal'1d on the! r 
-records as vacant public domain; nQwever ~ Tile ilerlt their Riverside 
Office a copy or the E-xecut.:hre Order a:n4 tnfG~ the;n that from 
oow en the reserved l~!ld '\;.>1.11 be ~n as th~ ~...nt.-on Paiute Indian 
Reservation.. 

Is! Wesiey L. 8arker 

cc: t-fr" Norman Rambeau~ wI ey Execut:1ve Order and map 

"lARolfe:dlh 12-29-71 

http:Ca11fem.ia
http:reserv.ed
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CONSTITUTION 
OF THE 

UTU UTU GWAlTU PAIUTE TRIBE 
BENTON PAIUTE RESERVATION 

BENTON, CALIFORNIA 

PREAMBLE 

We, the Indians of the Utu Utu Gwaitu Paiute Tribe of the Benton 
Paiute Reservation, in order to establish our tribal organization, 
to conserve our tribal property, to develop our community re­
source and to promote the welfare of ourselves and our descend­
ants, propose this 'constitution for ratification and approval pur­
suant to the Indians Reorganization Act of June 18 .. 1934 (48 Stat. 
984). 

ARTICLE I - NAME 

The name of this organization shall be the Utu Utu Gwaitu Paiute 
Tribe hereinafter referred to as the tribe. 

ARTICLE II - TERRITORY 

The jurisdiction of the tribe shall extend to the territory included 
in the present reserv&.tion and to such lands as may be legally
added thereto. 

ARTIe LE III - MEMBERSHIP 

Section 1. The following persons are eligible for enroll~ent: 

(a) All Paiutes whose names appear on the official roll 
of California Indians prepared pursuant to the Act 

of May 18, 1928 {45 Stat. 502}, as approved by the 
Secretary of the il1terior on May 16, 1933, and who 
were then Hving in the Benton area. 
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Bent';OD Paic.rt:e ReseR-aation 
U ttl lka Gwait:d Paim::e TRibe 

106. Sooth MaiD.S~ Room II 7 

P. O. Box 15.25 
BisboP7 Calq:ormia 93514 

(714) 873-7448 

ORDINANCE NO. 76-0l - ~n1DLL}~fT ORTIINAlICE: 

Subject: 	 Rules and procedural requirements governing the eITroll ­

metl.t activities of the U tll Utu G''laitu Paiute Tribe, 

Benton Paiute Reservation. 

tlliereas: 	 The Constitution and By-Laws for the U tu Utu GW'aitu 

Paiute Tribe o~ the Benton Paiute Reservation states that 

ordinances, subject to review by the Secretary of the 

Interior may be promulgated to cover membership, and 

i-fuereas: 	 This Reservation has been overlooked by the Bureau of 
~:. 

Land Eanagement until it ,:JaS discovered in 1971? and 

-VTnereas: 	 Many of the Benton Paiute People no longer reside in 

the area, the vihere-abouts of some being :unlmmm, and 

for roll-making purposes, current information is needed 

for all persons eligible for membership, and 
:~; 

\vnereas: 	 The foregoing reasons make it impractical and undesirable 

to grant automatic ey~ollment right to accord membership 

status to any person without first obtaining enrollment 

applications from all who 1:lish to have their names 

included on· the membership roll. 

Imw, Tllli..'i.EFORE BE IT KllOyJl'1 that in accordance '.!lith the authority 

contained in Section #3 of Article III, Bembership, Benton Paiute 

Reservationts Constitution, we hereby adopt the .i'ollowing require­

ments and procedures, subjeci; to review by the Secretary of' the 

---_.__ .._--_...._-------_.._.... 



Interior or his authorized represe;p.tatiye,tobecome e.ffective upon 

approval by the Area Director oitha Sa.cramento Area Of.fice. 

DEFnrrTIOlfS 

Wherever used in this document thaterms,de.f1ned.inthissection 

shall have the following meaning: 

1. 	 'Adoption'means any Benton Paiute or person of Paiute blood 

who has been closely identified with the Benton Paiutes, can be 

adopted into the Tribe. 

2. 	tllllotment U means an individual who has obtained a trust patent 

on a separate piece of land within or outside of an Indian 

reservation and would hold title himself. 

3. 	UAssigrrment ll means tribal land that is assigned to an individual 

to liva on a.nd use, but does not hold tit1e to .. 

4. 	"Enrollment Committee" means an apPointed,group o.f Benton Paiutes 

whose responsibility it is to screen membership applications 

for the Benton Paiute Reservation. 

5. 	IlArbitration Council It means a separate council from the Tribal 

Council to hear alleged unfair rulings made by the Tribal CounCil, 

pursuant to Article VIII, Section 1 of the Tribe's ConstitutionQ 

6. 	IlRecoWz!=!d liember" means a Paiute that is on the o.f.ficial roll 


of another Reservation or Rancheria. 


Section 1. - Eligibility ~or Enrollment: 


Living pe:rsons in the .folloYling categories 1'rhose\iritten applications 


are filed ''lith the Enrollment Committee \,/ithin the time specified, 


shall be eligibl.e to have the.ir names included on the membership 


roll. 


-2....; 



a", A~l. Pamtea in the :Benton aJ:'.ea whose nalll€S appear on the ---. 

official roll of California Indians preyared pursuant to the 

Act of :tIay 18, 1928 {45 stat. 602}. 

b. 	 All one-quarter (1/4) degree descendants of' those individuals 

referred to in Section lea) regardless of whether the ancestor 

through whom e~igibility is claimed is living or deceased. 

c. 	 A Paiute having been adopted by the :Eribe in accordance t·11'ith 

an adoption ordinance approved by the Secretary of'the.lnterior 

or his authorized representative. 

Section 2. - lion-Eligibility: 


No person(s), who is otherwi.se qualii'ied, shall be enrolled. i:f that 


person{s) is/are: 


a. 	 A recognized member(s) of' another rancheria or reservation. 

b. 	 An allottee (not hilleri tance o:f an allotment) or the holder 

o~ a :formal assignment of land at another r~~cheria or 

reservation. 

c. 	 A person(s) named as a distributee or a dependent family 

member in an accepted plan providing for the distribution 

of assets at another rancheria or reservation, except for 

i:riheritance~ 

Section 3. -Enrollment Committee: 


The Tribal CounCil shall apPo1l1t a f"ive (5) member Enrollment 


Committee. The Enrollment Oommittee shall select .a Ohairman, 


a Vice~Chair.man, and a Secretary :from within its membership. 


Such Committee shall be appointed from the Benton Paiute Reservation's 


../ membership. The Enrollment Committee shall serve for a period of' 

http:otherwi.se
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"Census 1928 draft database Version 2.4.1492, March 19,2010" 


BIAAPP. NO. TOTAL 

5047 1 

5048 . 1 

5067 4 

5068 3 

5070 2 

5071 1 

5072 1 

5073 5 

5074 1 

5083 2 

5084 1 

5085 1 

5086 1 

5087 1 

5088 1 

5089 1 

5090 3 

5095 5 

5098 1 

5099 8 

LAST FIRST 

1. Charles, Johnson 

2. Charles, Alice 

3. Salque, Mary and three children 

4. Rambeau, Jennie and two children 

5. Williams, Billy and one child 

6. Williams, Nannie 

7. Fred, Butcher 

8. Fredericks, Levi J. and four children Benton 

9. Dick, Queen 

10 Goodnow, Billy and one child 

11. Bowers, Phil 

12. Bowers; Mary Jane 

13. Jackson, Katie 

14. Sandobal, Emma 

15. May, Bob (Bob Goodnow) 

16. Brazzenovitch, Mary Ann 

·ADDRESS 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

17. Washington, Mike and two children Benton 

18. Pedro, Maggie and four children Benton 

19. Bernard, Ida Sabe Benton 

20. Meredith, May and seven children Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 

Benton 



21. Scott, Mary Jane and two children Benton 5100 3 

22. Beuchler, Sally Benton 5109 1 

23. Keller, Mabel and six children Benton 5118 7 

24. Brandon, Lizzie Benton 5121 1 

25. Washington, Emma Benton 5122 1 

26. Dennison, Long Jane Benton 5125 1 

27. Given, Bob Benton 5170 1 

28. Meredith, Albert F. and one child Benton 5197 2 

29. Meredith, Effie and four children Benton 5199 5 

30. Saulque, John Benton 5255 1 

.31. Walker, Jim Benton 5256 1 

32. Alpine, Dick Benton 5284 1 

33. Byles, Elsie Benton 5293 1 

34. Rambeau, Billy E. Benton 5294 1 

35. Paragon, Charley Benton 5295 1 

1"-('\1 


